

## First Quarter 2025 Consolidated Results

# Results in line with expectations: guidance confirmed

- Revenue: EUR 368.1 million (-0.1% on EUR 368.3 million in the first quarter of 2024; Non-GAAP Revenue reached EUR 370.5 million (+0.9% on 2024)
- EBITDA: EUR 66.4 million (-0.1% on EUR 66.5 million in the first quarter 2024). Non-GAAP EBITDA was EUR 69.7 million (+0.5% on 2024)
- Profit before taxes: EUR 30.3 million, -48.4% on EUR 58.7 million in the first quarter 2024. Non-GAAP profit before taxes was EUR 39.7 million (-38.1% on 2024)
- Net cash: EUR 143.2 million (net cash of EUR 76.6 million at 31 March 2024)
- Cement volumes down by 6.2%, ready-mixed concrete volumes up by 2.1% and aggregates broadly in line with last year
- Targets for the year are confirmed

Rome, 8 May 2025 – The Board of Directors of Cementir Holding N.V. today examined and approved the consolidated unaudited results for the first quarter of 2025.

Please note that as of April 2022, the Turkish economy is considered hyperinflationary according to the criteria set out in "IAS 29-Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies".

#### **Consolidated Data**

Performance Highlights (Euro millions)	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2025	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2024	Change %	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2025 Non-GAAP <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2024 Non-GAAP	Change %
Revenue from sales and services	368.1	368.3	-0.1%	370.5	367.1	0.9%
EBITDA	66.4	66.5	-0.1%	69.7	69.3	0.5%
EBITDA Margin %	18.0%	18.0%		18.8%	18.9%	
EBIT	31.1	34.2	-9.0%	37.2	39.6	-5.9%
Profit before taxes	30.3	58.7	-48.4%	39.7	64.1	-38.1%
Sales volumes (thousands)				1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2025	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2024	Change %
Grey, White cement and Clinker (metric tonne	es)			2,240	2,389	-6.2%
Ready-mixed concrete (m3)				1,077	1,056	2.1%
Aggregates (metric tonnes)				2,396	2,391	0.2%
Net financial debt (Euro millions)				31-03-2025	31-12-2024	31-03-2024
Net financial debt / (Net cash)				(143.2)	(290.4)	(76.6)
Group employees				31-03-2025	31-12-2024	31-03-2024
Number of employees				3,088	3,082	3,051

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Non-GAAP figures exclude the impact of the application of IAS 29 and the valuation of non-industrial real estate in Türkiye.

## **PRESS RELEASE**





Francesco Caltagirone Jr, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer, commented:

"Notwithstanding a modest reduction in cement sales volumes, Group Revenues for the first quarter of 2025 are in line with the same period of last year, as is EBITDA, which at constant exchange rates would instead have grown by 7.5 percent over 2024. Despite the current phase of significant geopolitical and trade uncertainty, we are keeping our industrial targets unchanged and continue on our decarbonization path".

The following comments refer to the <u>Non-GAAP</u> consolidated income statement of the first quarter of 2025 which excludes both the IAS 29 impact and the valuation of non-industrial real estate in Türkiye. This representation allows a better comparison of Group's performance compared to the same period of the previous year.

In the first three months of 2025, cement and clinker **sales volumes**, equal to 2.2 million tons, decreased by 6.2% compared to the same period of 2024, mainly due to the Turkish government's ban on exports to Israel active from the second quarter of 2024, as well as to the general decline in the main geographical areas with the exception of Malaysia, Egypt and China.

Ready-mixed concrete sales volumes, equal to about 1.1 million cubic metres, increased by 2.1% due to the positive performance of Nordic & Baltic and Belgium, while there was a decline in Türkiye.

In the aggregates sector, sales volumes amounted to 2.4 million tons, substantially in line with the same period of the previous year, with increases in Türkiye and Denmark, stability in Belgium and a decline in Sweden.

The Group's **revenue from sales and services** amounted to EUR 370.5 million, up by 0.9% compared to EUR 367.1 million in the first quarter of 2024, despite the reduction in volumes in many regions and the depreciation of the Turkish and Egyptian currencies against the Euro. In particular, in the Nordic & Baltic regions, Türkiye and Malaysia, revenues increased compared to the same period of the previous year. It should be noted that at constant 2024 exchange rates, revenues would have reached EUR 382.1 million, 4.1% up on the same period last year.

At EUR 302.1 million, **operating costs** fell by 0.9% compared to EUR 304.8 million in the first quarter of 2024.

The **cost of raw materials**, equal to EUR 147.6 million, decreased by 6.4% compared to EUR 157.7 million in the first quarter of 2024, due to the reduction in the purchase price of some factors of production, lower production and the exchange effect, especially in Türkiye.

**Personnel costs**, equal to EUR 56.2 million, increased by 6.4% compared to EUR 52.9 million in the same period of 2024, mainly due to the inflationary effect on salaries.

At EUR 98.3 million, **other operating costs** increased by 4.2% compared to EUR 94.3 million in the first quarter of 2024.

**EBITDA** reached EUR 69.7 million, up by 0.5% compared to EUR 69.3 million in the first quarter of 2024, following a significant improvement in results in the Nordic & Baltic area and Malaysia, offset by a reduction in all other regions and a negative exchange rate effect of EUR 4.8 million. At constant 2024 exchange rates, EBITDA would have amounted to EUR 74.5 million, up by 7.5% compared to the same period of the previous year.

The EBITDA margin remained substantially stable at 18.8% compared to 18.9% in the first quarter of 2024.

**EBIT**, taking into account depreciation, amortisation, write-downs and provisions of EUR 32.4 million (EUR 29.8 million in the first quarter of 2024), amounted to EUR 37.2 million compared to EUR 39.6 million in the same period of the previous year. Depreciation and amortization due to the application of IFRS 16 amounted to EUR 9.0 million (EUR 8.3 million in the same period of 2024).

At constant 2024 exchange rates, EBIT would have reached EUR 41.9 million.



**Net financial income** amounted to EUR 2.5 million, down from EUR 24.6 million in the same period of the previous year, due to lower net exchange income, equal to EUR 1.7 million, compared to EUR 23.6 million achieved in the first quarter of 2024, which included extraordinary income related to the Egyptian pound devaluation of more than 53% against the Euro in the first quarter of 2024. Net of foreign exchange effects, net financial income including the valuation of derivatives amounted to EUR 0.9 million (EUR 1.2 million in the first quarter of 2024). The share of net profits of equity-accounted investees was EUR 0.1 million (EUR 0.2 million in the first quarter of 2024).

**Profit before taxes** was EUR 39.7 million, a decrease of 38.1% on EUR 64.1 million in the first quarter of 2024.

During the first quarter of 2025, the Group made total **investments** of approximately EUR 31.6 million (EUR 37.2 million in the first quarter of 2024), of which EUR 9.6 million (EUR 10.5 million in the first quarter of 2024) in connection with the application of IFRS 16.

**Net cash** at 31 March 2025, equal to EUR 143.2 million, marked an improvement of EUR 66.6 million compared to a net cash position of EUR 76.6 million at 31 March 2024, and includes: the Parent Company's dividend distribution of EUR 43.5 million in May 2024; dividends of EUR 4.3 million paid to third-party shareholders; extraordinary investments including the increase of the equity investment in the Egyptian subsidiary for EUR 30 million and the acquisition of a ready-mixed concrete business in Denmark for approximately EUR 18 million. The net cash position includes EUR 86.1 million of debt related to the application of IFRS 16 (EUR 83.4 million as of 31 March 2024).

The EUR 147.2 million reduction in net cash from 31 December 2024 is due to business seasonality in the first quarter, to the annual maintenance cycle, and to working capital dynamics.

**Total equity** at 31 March 2025 amounted to EUR 1,856.7 million (EUR 1,856.4 million at 31 December 2024 and EUR 1,679.8 million at 31 March 2024).

### Performance by geographical segment

### **Nordic and Baltic**

1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2025	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2024	Change %
142,911	138,034	3.5%
111,732	105,381	6.0%
32,016	30,431	5.2%
16,668	16,174	3.0%
(17,505)	(13,952)	
33,291	26,791	24.3%
31,555	26,253	20.2%
382	(481)	179.4%
1,354	1,019	32.8%
23.3%	19.4%	
12,848	12,756	
	2025 142,911 111,732 32,016 16,668 (17,505) 33,291 31,555 382 1,354 23.3%	2025         2024           142,911         138,034           111,732         105,381           32,016         30,431           16,668         16,174           (17,505)         (13,952)           33,291         26,791           31,555         26,253           382         (481)           1,354         1,019           23.3%         19.4%

<sup>(1)</sup> Iceland, Poland and white cement operating activities in Belgium and France

### Denmark

In the first quarter of 2025, sales revenues reached EUR 111.7 million, an increase of 6% compared to EUR 105.4 million in the first quarter of 2024.

Grey cement volumes on the domestic market were in line with the first quarter of 2024, while white cement volumes recorded a slight contraction. Interest rate reduction has not yet generated significant



effects on the residential sector, which continues to show signs of weakness, partially offset by infrastructure.

Cement exports registered an increase of 3% compared to the previous year thanks to higher deliveries in Norway and Iceland, partially offset by a contraction in the United Kingdom.

In Denmark, ready-mixed concrete volumes increased by 3% compared to the first quarter of 2024, despite a slowed start due to severe weather conditions in the month of January. The growing demand for sustainable products represents a competitive advantage for the company's product range.

Aggregate sales volumes grew by 12% compared to the first quarter of 2024, also thanks to the improvement in the production performance of one of the two quarries.

EBITDA reached EUR 31.6 million (EUR 26.3 million in the first quarter of 2024), up 20.2% mainly due to the positive contribution of cement, as well as the savings made on purchase costs and on fuel and electricity consumption.

Investments for the quarter amounted to EUR 10.9 million, of which about EUR 9.9 million in the cement sector, mainly for extraordinary maintenance and production capacity efficiency. Investments in the ready-mixed concrete sector mainly concerned the renovation of the Ejby plant in Copenhagen. Investments include EUR 1.4 million accounted for according to the IFRS 16 accounting standard.

#### **Norway and Sweden**

In **Norway**, ready-mixed concrete sales volumes increased by 13% compared to the first quarter of 2024, supported by favourable weather conditions and the start of some major projects. It should be noted that 2024 was a particularly difficult year, marked by the most serious crisis since that of 2008–2009. There are signs of a slight recovery in the market, which, however, remains characterized by price competition.

It should be noted that the Norwegian krone depreciated by 2% against the average Euro exchange rate in the same quarter of 2024.

In **Sweden**, ready-mixed concrete volumes grew by 7% compared to the first quarter of 2024, mainly thanks to deliveries related to a major project started in August 2024 and still ongoing. Aggregates volumes, on the other hand, fell by 14% due to the shortage of new infrastructure projects in the south of the country, in addition to excess production capacity.

The Swedish krona was substantially aligned with the average exchange rate of the Euro in the first quarter of 2024.

In the first quarter of 2025, sales revenues in Norway and Sweden increased by 5.2% to EUR 32 million (EUR 30.4 million in the first quarter of 2024), while EBITDA amounted to EUR 0.4 million (negative by EUR 0.5 million in the same period of 2024). The EBITDA growth is mainly due to the positive trend in Norway due to higher sales volumes and savings on distribution and fixed costs.

Investments amounted to EUR 1.3 million, of which EUR 0.4 million in Norway and EUR 0.9 million in Sweden. Investments recognised as a result of IFRS 16 were EUR 0.8 million.

### **Belgium**

(EUR'000)	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2025	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2024	Change %
Revenue from sales	75,374	79,433	-5.1%
EBITDA	19,942	21,639	-7.8%
EBITDA Margin %	26.5%	27.2%	
Investments	2,824	11,042	

In the first quarter of 2025, cement sales volumes on the domestic market fell by 8% compared to the same period of 2024, due to persistent weak demand. Exports registered a double-digit decline, with negative results in particular in the north of France, while the Netherlands remained stable compared



to the previous year. The slowdown in construction activities continued, especially in the residential segment, which does not yet appear to have benefited from the reduction in interest rates.

Ready-mixed concrete sales volumes, on the other hand, increased by about 8% compared to the first quarter of 2024, with more marked growth in Belgium. Domestic sales benefited from the continuation of major projects started at the end of 2024 but partially hampered by the harsh weather conditions of the month of January, which led to the closure of the plants for four days in both Belgium and France, and by strong competition.

Aggregate sales are broadly in line with the first quarter of 2024, despite the difficult weather conditions of the first days of the year. Competition continues to exert downward price pressure in all main markets. The road segment and the ready-mixed concrete segment are confirmed to be robust, while that of prefabricated buildings is weaker.

Sales revenues decreased by 5.1% to EUR 75.4 million compared to EUR 79.4 million in the same period of 2024. EBITDA decreased by 7.8% to EUR 19.9 million compared to EUR 21.6 million in the previous year, mainly due to the decline recorded in the cement sector, penalised by lower volumes and sales prices, only partially offset by savings on fixed production costs.

The investments made in the first three months of the year amounted to EUR 2.8 million and involved EUR 1.4 million in the cement segment, mainly for extraordinary maintenance. Investments accounted for under IFRS 16 amounted to EUR 0.2 million, relating to contracts for cement transport vehicles.

#### **North America**

(EUR'000)	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2025	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2024	Change %
Revenue from sales	41,346	42,636	-3.0%
EBITDA	4,050	4,988	-18.8%
EBITDA Margin %	9.8%	11.7%	
Investments	2,155	1,304	

In the United States, white cement sales volumes decreased by 7% compared to the first quarter of 2024.

In Texas, the drop was significant, hit by snowfall and frost in the months of January and February, which also caused interruptions in the gas supply.

In the York region, the decline was more moderate but still influenced by the harsh weather conditions of the first months of the year, with average temperatures about 10 degrees lower than the seasonal average.

In California, sales registered a moderate increase despite some critical issues related to product availability in terminals, unfavourable weather and high competition.

In Florida, sales declined moderately due to two severe blizzards in January and weak demand, which put some projects on hold.

The dollar appreciated by 3% against the average Euro exchange rate in the first quarter of 2024.

Overall, revenues fell by 3% to EUR 41.3 million (EUR 42.6 million in the first quarter of 2024) while EBITDA decreased by 18.8% to EUR 4 million (EUR 5 million in 2024), due to lower sales volumes, higher maintenance and personnel costs, which were only partly offset by savings on cement procurement costs compared to the previous year. The company Vianini Pipe, active in the production of cement products, on the other hand, recorded a significant increase in EBITDA compared to the previous year thanks to the entry into new market segments and to the efficiency achieved on variable production costs.



Investments in the first three months of 2025 amounted to EUR 2.2 million, of which EUR 1.5 million was allocated to the two cement plants for sustainability projects, production rationalisation and extraordinary maintenance. Investments accounted for according to the IFRS 16 accounting standard amounted to EUR 1 million, entirely referring to the cement sector.

### Türkiye

(EUR'000)	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2025 (Non-GAAP)	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2024 (Non-GAAP)	Change %
Revenue from sales	77,407	73,255	5.7%
EBITDA	7,898	9,219	-14.3%
EBITDA Margin %	10.2%	12.6%	
Investments	8,157	10,298	

Revenues amounted to EUR 77.4 million, up 5.7% compared to the first three months of 2024 (EUR 73.3 million), penalised by the 13.7% devaluation of the Turkish Lira compared to the average Euro exchange rate in the first quarter of 2024.

Cement sales volumes on the domestic market decreased by 5% compared to the first quarter of 2024, attributable to the Aegean region (Izmir), where the lack of significant new infrastructure investments, the delay in urban transformation projects, economic and financial uncertainties and difficulties in accessing credit due to the high level of interest rates and restrictive fiscal policies, have penalised demand.

On the contrary, in the Marmara region (Trakya) there was an increase in volumes thanks to good market growth and the acquisition of new customers, especially in the ready-mixed concrete segment. Sales volumes continued to grow in the regions of Elazig and Kars in Eastern Anatolia, supported by post-earthquake reconstruction.

Cement and clinker exports fell by 54% compared to the first quarter of 2024, almost entirely due to the Turkish government's ban on exports to Israel, active from the second quarter of 2024.

Ready-mixed concrete volumes also decreased by 3% compared to the first quarter of 2024, mainly due to weakness in the Aegean region, while the opening of a new plant in Eastern Anatolia and a second one in Istanbul helped to expand volumes and strengthen market share in these areas.

Aggregate sales increased by about 8% compared to the previous year, thanks to the new quarry in Malatya in Eastern Anatolia.

In the waste sector, the industrial waste treatment subsidiary Sureko recorded 17% higher revenues in local currency than in the first quarter of 2024, due to increased volumes and prices of alternative fuels (RDF), collection of materials for fuel production and landfilled quantities.

Overall, the region's EBITDA amounted to EUR 7.9 million, down 14.3% compared to the EUR 9.2 million of the previous year, following the decline in volumes and the increase in variable and fixed costs, partially offset by higher average sales prices in all business segments.

Investments amounted to EUR 8.2 million, of which EUR 2.9 million in cement, mainly in the Izmir plants, mainly investments in safety and the environment, and Trakya, and EUR 5 million in ready-mixed concrete; this second segment consists almost entirely of investments accounted for in accordance with IFRS 16 relating to transport vehicles.



### **Egypt**

(EUR'000)	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2025	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2024	Change %
Revenue from sales	11,355	12,271	-7.5%
EBITDA	2,405	3,323	-27.6%
EBITDA Margin %	21.2%	27.1%	
Investments	2,622	340	

Sales revenues amounted to EUR 11.4 million, down 7.5% compared to EUR 12.3 million in the first quarter of 2024, mainly due to the devaluation of the Egyptian pound (-38% against the Euro compared to the first quarter of 2024), compared to revenues in local currency up 27.7%.

Sales volumes of white cement increased by 3% thanks to export performance that more than offset the reduction in volumes in the domestic market, penalised by the weakness of the construction market. On the export side there were more deliveries to the United States, Israel and Greece, while sales to Europe fell.

EBITDA decreased by 27.6% to EUR 2.4 million (EUR 3.3 million in the first quarter of 2024), due to the different sales volume mix and increased operating costs, only partially offset by higher selling prices.

Investments in the first three months of 2025 amounted to approximately EUR 2.6 million and involved the reactivation of the second clinker production furnace (EUR 0.8 million) and investments accounted for on the basis of IFRS 16 relating to transport vehicles for EUR 1.8 million.

#### **Asia Pacific**

(EUR'000)	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2025	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2024	Change %
Revenue from sales	21,969	20,568	6.8%
China	9,871	10,443	-5.5%
Malaysia	12,128	10,368	17.0%
Eliminations	(30)	(243)	
EBITDA	2,514	3,091	-18.7%
China	887	1,763	-49.7%
Malaysia	1,627	1,328	22.5%
EBITDA Margin %	11.4%	15.0%	
Investments	1,935	1,084	

### China

Sales revenues fell by 5.5% to EUR 9.9 million from EUR 10.4 million in the first quarter of 2024 following the reduction in sales prices, in a context of stagnant demand awaiting the effects of the numerous economic stimulus measures introduced by the government and high levels of inventories, and a consequent pressure on sales prices.

Although volumes were in line with the first quarter of the previous year, weak prices led to falling revenues and an EBITDA down 49.7% to EUR 0.9 million (EUR 1.8 million in the same period of 2024).

The Chinese Renminbi appreciated by 1.9% against the average Euro exchange rate in the first quarter of 2024.

Investments in the first three months of the year amounted to about EUR 1.6 million, about half of which were allocated to interventions to reduce ammonia and NOx emissions.



### Malaysia

Sales revenues increased by 17% to EUR 12.1 million (EUR 10.4 million in the corresponding period of 2024), thanks to higher sales volumes mainly concentrated on exports.

Overall volumes increased by 36% mainly due to time differences in clinker shipments to Australia compared to the first quarter of 2024. The domestic market, on the other hand, recorded a decrease of 11%, attributable to the advance of some orders in December 2024.

Cement exports grew by 8% compared to the first quarter of 2024, thanks to higher deliveries to the Philippines and Cambodia, and lower volumes in Vietnam.

EBITDA reached EUR 1.6 million, up 22.5% compared to EUR 1.3 million in the corresponding quarter of 2024 due to higher sales volumes and savings on variable and fixed production costs, against a lower average sales price related to the different product mix.

The Malaysian Ringgit appreciated by 8.7% against the average Euro exchange rate in the first quarter of 2024.

Investments in the first quarter of 2025 amounted to approximately EUR 0.4 million and involved projects to increase the functionality and efficiency of the plant, as well as extraordinary maintenance.

#### **Holding and Services**

(EUR'000)	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2025	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2024	Change %
Revenue from sales	46,522	44,752	4.0%
EBITDA	(446)	282	n.s.
EBITDA Margin %	-1.0%	0.6%	
Investments	1,077	422	

This grouping includes the parent company, Cementir Holding, the trading company, Spartan Hive, and other minor companies. The decrease in EBITDA is mainly attributable to lower infra-group revenues.

### Significant events during and after the first quarter

On 11 February 2025, the Board of Directors of the Parent Company approved the update of the Business Plan 2025-2027, to which press release please refer.

With reference to the ongoing conflicts in Ukraine and the Middle East, the directors did not identify any direct significant impact on the Group, while the tariff policy introduced by the new US administration could penalise exports to the United States.

### **Outlook**

The macroeconomic scenario remains characterized by a high degree of uncertainty, exacerbated by the recent protectionist measures taken by the US administration, which could affect the growth rate of the global economy later this year.

Overall, the results for the first quarter of 2025 were in line with management expectations. It should be noted that the Group's business is by nature seasonal, with performance in the first few months of the year being affected by both weather conditions and planned plant maintenance.

The Group therefore believes that it can confirm its economic and financial targets for 2025, i.e. to achieve consolidated revenue of approximately EUR 1.75 billion, based on volumes recovery, price increase in line with inflation and the Danish CO2 emission tax effect; an EBITDA of about EUR 415 million and a net cash position of about EUR 410 million by year end, assuming a constant scope of consolidation.



Planned investments are equal to around EUR 98 million (EUR 125.4 million in 2024), of which about EUR 14 million are in sustainability projects. Research and development expenses are expected to remain stable compared to 2024, as is the average number of employees. The Group does not envisage the need for new external financing, given the cash generation and net cash position expected by the end of the year.

These forward-looking statements do not include: i) the impact of IAS 29 application; (ii) any non-recurring items; (iii) the impact of any worsening of the geopolitical situation or other extraordinary events.

The foregoing solely reflects the views of the company's management, and does not constitute a guarantee, promise, operational suggestion or even investment advice. Therefore, it should not be taken as a forecast on future market trends and of any financial instruments concerned.

#### Sustainability

In the first quarter of 2025, the Group's commitment to decarbonisation continued.

In January 2025, Cementir was recognised by Sustainalytics as "ESG Industry Top-Rated" for the second consecutive year, ranking 7th out of 128 companies in the construction materials sector evaluated globally.

In February 2025, Cementir was included for the first time in CDP's prestigious "A List", a recognition of strategies and actions implemented to mitigate climate change and promote corporate transparency. The company also maintained its leadership in water management by achieving a score of A- in CDP Water, for the third consecutive year.

In March 2025, Cementir and Air Liquide officially signed the EUR 220 million non-repayable loan agreement with the European Innovation Fund for the ACCSION carbon capture and storage (CCS) project in Denmark. The project, which will be carried out by 2029, and when fully operational will avoid 1.5 million tons of  $CO_2$  emissions per year.

Finally, in April 2025, Cementir was included for the second consecutive year in the list of **Europe's Climate Leaders**, the annual survey conducted by the Financial Times in collaboration with Statista that recognises the 600 European companies that have achieved the greatest progress in reducing the intensity of carbon emissions (Scope 1 and 2) between 2018 and 2023.

#### Conference call details

First quarter results 2025 will be presented to the financial community in a **conference call** and an **audio webcast** to be held today, Thursday 8 May, at 5.00 pm (CET).

Participants can connect to the audio webcast by registering at this <u>link</u>, where the details for accessing the conference call and participating in the Q&A session will also be available.

The supporting presentation will be made available on the website www.cementirholding.com in the Investors section before the start of the conference call.

#### Other information

The Interim Financial Report as at 31 March 2025, unaudited, will be published in the manner and within the deadline required by current regulations.

\* \* \*

The unaudited consolidated results for the first quarter of 2025 are attached.







#### Disclaimer

This press release contains forward-looking statements. These statements are based on current expectations and projections of the Group regarding future events and, by their very nature, are exposed to inherent risks and uncertainties.

They reflect solely the views of the Company's Management, and do not represent a guarantee, promise, operational suggestion or even investment advice. They should therefore not be taken as predictive support for the future performance of the markets and financial instruments concerned.

These statements relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur or exist in the future. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on them. Actual results may differ materially from those stated due to multiple factors, including: the volatility and deterioration of capital and financial markets, changes in commodity prices, changes in macroeconomic conditions and economic growth and other changes in business conditions, changes in atmospheric conditions, floods, earthquakes or other natural disasters, changes in the regulatory and institutional framework (both in Italy and abroad), production difficulties, including constraints on the use of plants and supplies and many other risks and uncertainties, most of which are outside the Group's control.

In addition to conventional financial indicators under IFRS, the Cementir Holding Group also uses a number of **alternative performance indicators** to allow a better assessment of earnings and financial performance. In line with Consob Communication 92543/2015 and the ESMA Guidelines (ESMA/2015/1415), the meaning and content of the indicators used in this press release are provided below.

- **EBITDA**: an indicator of operating performance calculated by adding together "EBIT" and "Amortisation, depreciation, impairment losses and provisions";
- Net financial debt: an indicator of financial structure calculated according to Consob Communication No. 6064293/2006, updated based on the Notice no. 5/21 of 29 April 2021 in implementation of the recommendations contained in paragraph 175 of ESMA Recommendation 32-382-1138 of 4 March 2021, as the sum of the items:
  - o Current financial assets;
  - o Cash and cash equivalents;
  - o Current and non-current liabilities.
- Net capital invested: calculated as the total amount of non-financial assets, net of non-financial liabilities.

### **About Cementir Holding**

Cementir Holding is an international manufacturer and supplier of a wide range of building materials products and innovative building solutions, with operations in 18 countries and a workforce of around 3,000 people. The Group is global leader in the white cement business and is one of the largest constituents of the Star segment of the Euronext Milan Stock Exchange. With sustainability at the core of its strategy, Cementir has its emissions reduction targets independently verified by the Science Based Target initiative and it is rated A for Climate Change and A- for Water Security by CDP. The Company is also rated BBB-with Stable Outlook by S&P.

Learn more about Cementir Holding on www.cementirholding.com

#### Contacts

Media Relations T +39 06 45412365 ufficiostampa@caltagironegroup.it

Investor Relations T +39 06 32493305 invrel@cementirholding.it



## Financial highlights

(EUR'000)	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2025	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2024	Change %
REVENUE FROM SALES AND SERVICES	368,071	368,263	-0.1%
Change in inventories	(2,224)	4,585	-148.5%
Increase for internal work and other income	2,483	1,925	29.0%
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE	368,330	374,773	-1.7%
Raw materials costs	(148,181)	(160,709)	-7.8%
Personnel costs	(55,976)	(52,991)	5.6%
Other operating costs	(97,749)	(94,608)	3.3%
TOTAL OPERATING COSTS	(301,907)	(308,308)	-2.1%
EBITDA	66,424	66,465	-0.1%
EBITDA MARGIN %	18.05%	18.05%	
Amortisation, depreciation, impairment losses and provisions	(35,275)	(32,220)	9.5%
EBIT	31,149	34,245	-9.0%
EBIT Margin %	8.46%	9.30%	
Share of net profits of equity-accounted investees	(123)	(206)	40.2%
Net financial income (expense)	(724)	24,662	-102.9%
NET FINANCIAL INCOME (EXPENSE) AND SHARE OF NET PROFITS OF EQUITY-ACCOUNTED INVESTEES	(847)	24,456	-103.5%
PROFIT BEFORE TAXES FOR THE PERIOD	30,302	58,701	-48.4%
PROFIT BEFORE TAXES/REVENUE %	8.23%	15.94%	

## Non-GAAP financial highlights

(EUR'000)	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2025 (Non-GAAP)	1 <sup>st</sup> Quarter 2024 (Non-GAAP)	Change %
REVENUE FROM SALES AND SERVICES	370,549	367,107	0.9%
Change in inventories	(1,335)	5,166	-125.8%
Increase for internal work and other income	2,511	1,888	33.0%
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE	371,725	374,161	-0.7%
Raw materials costs	(147,564)	(157,665)	-6.4%
Personnel costs	(56,237)	(52,854)	6.4%
Other operating costs	(98,270)	(94,310)	4.2%
TOTAL OPERATING COSTS	(302,071)	(304,829)	-0.9%
EBITDA	69,654	69,332	0.5%
EBITDA MARGIN %	18.80%	18.89%	
Amortisation, depreciation, impairment losses and provisions	(32,424)	(29,771)	8.9%
EBIT	37,230	39,561	-5.9%
EBIT Margin %	10.05%	10.78%	
Share of net profits of equity-accounted investees	(123)	(206)	40.2%
Net financial income (expense)	2,608	24,759	-89.5%
NET FINANCIAL INCOME (EXPENSE) AND SHARE OF NET PROFITS OF EQUITY-ACCOUNTED INVESTEES	2,485	24,553	-89.9%
PROFIT BEFORE TAXES	39,715	64,114	-38.1%
PROFIT BEFORE TAXES/REVENUE %	10.72%	17.46%	